## **NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given by the Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania that Town Council will consider the proposed Ordinance for adoption at the regularly scheduled public meeting of the Borough of Chambersburg on January 24, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. The title and brief summary of the Ordinance is as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG BY REPEALING CHAPTER 55 ENTITLED "NONDISCRIMINATION AND HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION" ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2021-07

WHEREAS, Section 1202(5) of the Borough Code authorizes the Borough to make regulations as may be necessary for the health, safety, welfare, cleanliness and beauty, and convenience and comfort of the Borough (8 Pa. C.S. § 1202(5)); and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2021, Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg approved Ordinance No. 2021-07 which created Chapter 55 of the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg, entitled "Nondiscrimination and Human Relations Commission"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg deems it to be in the best interest and the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to repeal Ordinance No. 2021-07 in its entirety, thereby amending the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg by repealing Chapter 55 in its entirety.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and ordained, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** Ordinance No. 2021-07 of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania establishing the Nondiscrimination and Human Rights Commission is hereby repealed in its entirety, thereby amending the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg by repealing Chapter 55 entitled "Nondiscrimination and Human Relations Commission" in its entirety.

**SECTION 2:** Repealer: All provisions of previous Ordinances of the Borough of Chambersburg, which are contrary to this Ordinance, are expressly repealed.

**SECTION 3:** Savings Clause: In all other respects, the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

**SECTION 4:** Severability: In any word, phrase, sentence, part, section, subsection, or other portion of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid for any reason, then such work, phrase, sentence, part, section,

subsection, or other portion, or the proscribed application thereof, shall be severable and the remaining provisions of this ordinance and all applications thereof, not having been declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid, shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 5**: Effective Date: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ENACTED, ORDAINED and APPROVED this 24th day of January, 2022.

	Allen B. Coffman
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
Jamia L. Wright	
Borough Secretary	
	Kenneth Hock
	Mayor